Council Meeting: 09/16/2008
Agenda: Award of Bids
ltem #: 8.e.(1).

JRASLTS

_ CITY OF KIRKLAND
@ 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 425.828.1100
1 www.ci.kirkland.wa.us

o Ciry
N aﬂ"p

MEMORANDUM
To: David Ramsay, City Manager
From: Daryl Grigsby, Public Works Director

Ray Steiger, P.E., Capital Projects Manager

Date: September 16, 2008
Subject: NE 73« Street Sidewalk— AWARD CONTRACT
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council award the construction contract for the NE 73« Street Sidewalk and
watermain improvement project to Dennis R. Craig Construction Company of Redmond, WA, in the amount of
$418,895.79. In addition, it is recommended that the City Council authorize a budget increase of $223,000 using
a combination of funds from the water/sewer capital contingency and generally capital contingency funds.

BACKGROUND DISCUSSION:

Based on feedback from a number of neighborhood meetings and the School Walk Route Advisory Committee, NE
73rd St between 130" Ave NE and 132~ Ave NE (Attachment A) was prioritized as an important walk route for the

neighborhood and for children attending Rose Hill Elementary and Junior High Schools. The project was funded in
the Capital Improvement Program for construction along the north side of NE 73 beginning in 2007.

Open house meetings held during the spring of 2007 indicated that the neighbors along the sidewalk route wanted
to be included in the City's Emergency Sewer Program. This development delayed the completion of the design of
the sidewalk, however it allowed for new sanitary sewer to be installed along this stretch of NE 73« Street in advance
of the sidewalk; the sanitary sewer was completed earlier this year.

The NE 73~ Sidewalk project design focused on opportunities to incorporate Low Impact Development (LID)
practices in order to retain the rural look of the neighborhood and to utilize these developing best management
practices on a public project. Many techniques were able to be incorporated due to the roadway width, type of
surrounding soils, natural terrain, adjacent resident receptiveness to the maintenance requirements and other
factors. These techniques have allowed the improvements to be installed in such a manner that will reduce what
would normally be additional impervious surface. The specific LID techniques used in the project include pervious
concrete sidewalks and driveway aprons, and a storm system which includes a series of short pipe segments and
meandering rain gardens with drought tolerant plants. (Attachment B).

During construction of the sanitary sewer line and subsequent design of the LID storm system, it was determined
that the existing waterline serving NE 73 Street, constructed of asbestos cement (AC), would be required to be
replaced in conjunction with the project. This waterline, not originally anticipated to be replaced was included in the
sidewalk project scope of work.



Memorandum to David Ramsay
September 16, 2008
Page 2

In order to undertake the project during the current construction season, Staff proceeded to advertisement of the
project which includes two schedules: Schedule A addresses the sidewalk and roadway components, and Schedule
B addresses the watermain work. Bids were opened on August 27, 2008 and a total of eight bids were received;

the following are the bid results:

Contractor Schedule A Schedule B Total Bid
Dennis R. Craig $ 321,132.55 $97,763.24 | $418,895.79
Archer Construction $ 337,269.00 $84,089.14 $421,358.14
Construc Co. $ 372,209.65 $61,849.11 $434,058.76
Trimaxx Construction Inc $ 347,750.80 $89,236.12 $436,986.92
Johansen Excavating $ 348,214.00 $94,589.11 $442 803.11
Engineers Estimate 3 336,128 56 $135,160.00 3471 288 56
Precision Earthworks $ 383,691.00 $105,583.94 $489,274.94
Sanders General Const. $ 367,238.00 $125,800.17 $493,038.17
Westwater Construction $ 393,334.00 $134,031.85 $527,365.85

A comparison of the bids to previous unit prices indicate that in this location the costs for using the LID approach
are somewhat consistent with those received on previous standard sidewalk bids (Attachment C).

Based on the bid results, design costs expended to date and inspection anticipated, the new watermain and
associated overlay of NE 73+ Street account for approximately $180,000 in added costs to the project while the
additional costs associated with the LID approach account for approximately $43,000 (primarily in added
landscaping costs). Funding for these cost increases are proposed to be allocated from the water/sewer capital
contingency fund and from the general capital contingency fund (Attachment E).

With Council award for the Project at their September 16, 2008 meeting, construction would begin at the end of
September with substantial completion expected in winter 2008.

cc: Denise Pirolo, PE, Project Engineer
Attachments: Vicinity Map

Low Impact Development project attributes
Unit Price comparison

Project Budget Report

Fiscal Note



Attachment A

NE 73rd Street Sidewalk & Waterline replacement

™ oTTIr T
T
: e ME 2310 21
i II A}
1 E |
1 ot
I Roce £ FIE_5,37 2 !
1
m
L il 'ﬁ_ = I
Meadows o
- |
re < l
g Paose BRI il
i __: Elementany
L_‘w Sehool I
|
) |
Sanity Map T {
[=—— —————— e— l
u !
= |
o]

""rlE'_;:- % l
ke Tihslington G g, 5 |
or High Schocl ! b |

|
n Ly !
i uzJ % i ME PEth St |
i =
. Map Legerd £ fal .% i1 I
=i =] = =
[2] pre zsaten i H E 7 HE 7&h =7 !
[T cry orkakina Bourdary I ] i |
B.ddrg Fooprinl II
A H Foih S
;m:mmnhe PrDjECt LDCEtI on ! |
9 T
—}m |
T Parz| Bourday NEF3r P l
Theel Ceriedire |
P riee il Edge MNE Fand B |
Pak Ir |
Zrved L |
Addrers Ponl wl 1L} wul
u |
— 3 5 = ME 72pd B Fr Ld
Ei ¥ z
= E T HETI=t LnI
2 2 = Seuth |
g ﬂ ﬁ Faose !
- TRL ME 771 5 |
Fark |
ME 7o |
|
e
'?t'fll? = I
|
hlE; |
A aEth P RE EZ1h F1 |
. !
- W |
B : . = c
= 2 2 2 sl
NE &7t &t = B 3l
g g 5 E
& & ] f}‘ll
NE &5tk
vy =1 !
M g |
I ﬂ;,.__ 4 =2 !
£ A= z NE E51h 54 |
iﬁ_ ae NE E5th &t |
2
st ,!
HEE4tH oY |
ME E4Th =1 |
|
I




-
E| Lawn
E - 4 >

i |
/|-
| _-‘: | *E?msmm
| s
! ™ M waler
| : Existing risin
™ WalET maan
|
!
%

New fare hydrant

l Comemon Rush  Small-fruited Bulnush
A S SCEFTRn mEToronpae
15 W3 LSS W
Flowet?s 7 Lie 1peng
VB & =
T

- New pavement
averlay

! 4
! L
n..,._._-v,_.-

I

F L]
*.
New B°

wateér main

Rockery sssms

Pacific Crabapple
hbzhys funon
LAl
Wit fioweert in Ny

White Rockrose

Chma codarmruh
¥ wi

Dwought toleme
e bl sl

wiits Binoma

L

Ewbigigsn

h strawhberry

e bl

Pervious Concret
driveway

Drwiar! Dogwood
Cormun sevien Ketury'™
K Wras

Pl Tall didew

W

— i —

NE 7IRD STREET

Compact Oregon Grape

Mabanis dguiiolium Tompartd

H

geoundcivei

Whine Py and red

[

ol
drgaaght polerant . evegreen shiub
Virlkzow Migroey B obody Dairiari

Slender cinquedoil
P bkt gron et
W T WY

Kinnikinmnick
erronsaphylo: weo-un
Spreading groumnd

txoepe, plnk white

Picraiie, il bt i

Snawbedy
Syrphanicome
Hd' W
Dt shinal with
lery
beeries. through wimes

) b

132ND AVENLEE NE

Existing }
WET FTin

e

d JUsWYoenY



Bid per linear foot

$700

$600

$500

$400

$300

$200

$100

Historical comparison of Sidewalk Bids

B 5'sidewalk avg bid/ft
®  5'sidewalk low bid/ft
© storm component
— Poly. (storm component)

AVG BID PRICE increase
for 6-year period
2002-2007 = 35%lyr

Surface water component has
increased from approximately 20%
to 40%

'Qv
N

Bid opening

D JuBWYIENY



PHASE

NE 73RD STREET SIDEWALK & WATER MAIN PROJECT (CNM 0052)
PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

APPROVED BUDGET

(2008-2013 CIP)

AWARD CONTRACT

(This memo)

ACCEPT WORK

(future)

OENGINEERING
OSIDEWALK
BWATERMAIN

B CONTINGENCY

FINAL REVISION SHEET

(future)

$- $100,000

$200,000

$300,000

ESTIMATED COST

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

d 1uswyodeny



ATTACHMENT E

FISCAL NOTE CITY OF KIRKLAND

Source of Request

Daryl Grigsby, Public Works Director

Description of Request

Request for additional funding of $223,000 - $180,000 from the Water/Sewer Capital Contingency and $43,000 of the General Capital Contingency - for the NE
73rd Street Sidewalk project (NM 0052). The following changes to the scope of the project added to the total estimated cost of the project:

1) Addition of the watermain replacement and associated overlay of NE 73rd Street accounts for approximately $180,000 in added costs; and
2) Low Impact Development (LID) approach utilized in the project accounts for approximately $43,000 (primarily in added landscaping costs).

Legality/City Policy Basis

Fiscal Impact

One-time use of $180,000 of the Water/Sewer Capital Contingency and one-time use of $43,000 of the General Capital Contingency. The
contingencies are able to fully fund this request.

Recommended Funding Source(s)

Description 2008 Est Prior Auth. Prior Auth. Amount This Revised 2008 2008
P End Balance 2007-08 Uses | 2007-08 Additions Request End Balance Target
Water/Sewer Capital Contingency 1,703,640 500,200 0 180,000 1,023,440 | 1,703,640
Reserve General Capital Contingency 3,312,834 0 0 43,000 3,269,834 | 5,822,280
2007 Prior Authorized Uses of the Water/Sewer Capital Contingency includes $113,900 for the utility portion of the Central Way
Improvements project; $250,000 for the 2007 Water System Improvements projects; $81,000 for the Waverly Beach Park Lift Station
project and $55,300 for the 7th Avenue/ 114th Avenue Watermain Replacement project.
Revenue/Exp
Savings
Other Source

Other Information

Prepared By Sri Krishnan, Senior Financial Analyst Date |September 5, 2008




	8e1_AttachA
	8e1_AttachB
	8e1_AttachC
	8e1_AttachD
	8e1_AttachE



